
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 16 JULY 2015 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Hugh Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Deputy John Bennett 
Alderman Charles Bowman 
Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Henry Colthurst 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Deputy Billy Dove (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman The Lord Mountevans 
Stuart Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
George Gillon 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
(Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Sir David Howard 
 

Deputy Robert Howard (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild (Ex-Officio Member) 
Edward Lord 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dhruv Patel (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Alderman Baroness Scotland (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
The Rt Hon the Lord Mayor,  
Alderman Alan Yarrow 
 

 
Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan 

alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio visual recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

mailto:alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk


2 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To consider minutes as follows:- 

 
 a) To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2015.   

 

 For Decision 
(Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 b) To note the draft public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meeting held on 

16 June 2015.   
 

 For Information 
(Pages 7 - 14) 

 
 c) To note the draft minutes of the Review of Outside Bodies Working Party 

meeting held on 26 June 2015.  
 

 For Information 
(Pages 15 - 16) 

 
4. KING'S COLLEGE SPONSORSHIP OF THE KING'S COMMISSION ON LONDON 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
5. PROMOTION OF A CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION (OPEN SPACES) BILL 
 Report of the Remembrancer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 32) 

 
6. CHARGES FOR FILMING IN THE CITY 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
7. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS - CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and the Comptroller & City Solicitor. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 42) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

8. TOWN CLERK'S BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 50) 

 
9. REVENUE OUTTURN  2014/15 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk, Chamberlain and the Remembrancer. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 51 - 56) 

 
10. POLICY INITIATIVES FUND 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 68) 

 
11. FINTECH SECTOR UPDATE AND SPONSORSHIP OF INNOVATE FINANCE 
 Report of the Director Economic Development. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 69 - 76) 

 
12. PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICE ACTIVITIES 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 77 - 88) 

 
13. APPOINTMENT OF CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION GOVERNOR TO THE 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE MUSEUM OF LONDON 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 89 - 90) 

 
14. BARRIERS TO STANDING FOR COMMON COUNCIL - INFORMAL MEETING OF 

RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB-COMMITTEE DISCUSSION PAPER 
 Discussion paper for consideration in conjunction with the notes of the informal 

meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee at item no. 19.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 91 - 94) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 
 
 



4 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To consider non-public minutes of meetings as follows:- 

 
 a) To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2015.  

 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 95 - 96) 

 
 b) To note the non-public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meeting held on 

16 June 2015.   
 

 For Information 
(Pages 97 - 102) 

 
 c) To note the draft non-public minutes of the Hospitality Working Party meeting 

held on 17 June 2015.   
 

 For Information 
(Pages 103 - 108) 

19. INFORMAL RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 To consider the draft notes and discussion papers of the informal Resource Allocation 

Sub-Committee meetings held on 19th and 20th June 2015 and approve the 
recommendations contained therein. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 109 - 118) 

 
20. LORD MAYOR'S STATE COACH 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 119 - 120) 

 
21. ACADEMY EXPANSION PROGRAMME 
 Resolution from the Education Board of 25 June 2015.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 121 - 122) 

 
22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED. 
 



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 23 June 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held at Committee 

Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 23 June 2015 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy Chairman) 
Hugh Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Deputy John Bennett 
Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio Member) 
Henry Colthurst 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Deputy Billy Dove (Ex-Officio Member) 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman The Lord Mountevans 
Stuart Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
George Gillon 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines (Ex-Officio Member) 
Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild (Ex-Officio Member) 
Edward Lord 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Alastair Moss (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dhruv Patel (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Ex-Officio Member) 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 
In Attendance 
Tom Sleigh 

 
Officers: 
Peter Kane The Chamberlain 

Michael Cogher Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Double City Remembrancer 

Caroline Al-Beyerty Financial Services Director 

Peter Bennett City Surveyor 

Tony Halmos Director of Public Relations 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



William Chapman Private Secretary and Chief of Staff to the 
Lord Mayor 

Damian Nussbaum Director of Economic development 

Nigel Lefton Remembrancer's Department 

Greg Williams Assistant Director of Public Relations 
(Press) 

David Farnsworth Chief Grants Officer 

Simon Murrells Assistant Town Clerk 

James Goodsell Policy Officer 

Angela Roach Principle Committee and Members 
Services Manager 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Charles Bowman, 
Alderman Sir David Howard, Robert Howard, Baroness Scotland, Giles Shilson 
and Jeremy Simons.   
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
3a. The public minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2015 were approved.  
 
3b. The draft public minutes of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 

meeting held on 28 May 2015 were noted.  
 
3c. The draft public minutes of the Public Relations and Economic 

Development Sub-Committee meeting held on 28 May 2015 were noted.  
 

4. PROCEDURE FOR CONDUCTING BALLOTS AT THE COURT OF COMMON 
COUNCIL  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning the 
procedure for conducting ballots for
[...]
 in respect of the Local 
Government Devolution Bill going through Parliament. He sought information 
on the steps being taken by the City Corporation to support more powers being 
devolved to London. The Chairman advised that the matter was being 
discussed at London Councils and there was general agreement on the 
principle of greater devolution in London. The difficulty was in respect of the 
level of government to which powers would be devolved – the Mayor, the 
boroughs or groupings of boroughs. In devolving funding, Government would 
wish to do so to one entity only. The City Corporation was playing a full part in 
discussions on the subject in London Councils. He also felt it might be a useful 
subject for a Members briefing meeting. 
 
  

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act:- 

 
Item Nos.   Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

  
15 – 19     3 
20      1 
  

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
15a. The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2015 were 

approved.  
 

Page 5



15b. The draft non-public minutes of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 28 May 2015 were noted.  

 
 

16. BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES REVENUE SURPLUS  
The Committee considered and agreed a report of the Chief Grants Officer 
concerning the allocation of surplus income from Bridge House Estates.  
 
 

17. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
POWERS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk reporting action taken in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman since the last meeting of 
the Committee in accordance with standing orders. 
 
RESOLVED - that the approval given in respect of the procurement of services 
in connection with Central London Forward’s Working Capital Service be noted. 
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED.  
The following item of urgent business was considered:- 
 
MUSEUM OF LONDON 
 
The Committee considered and agreed a report of the City Surveyor requesting 
that the approval of certain matters concerning the possible relocation of the 
Museum of London be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the 
relevant Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen.  
 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 
20. MINUTES  

The draft confidential minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and 
Economic Development Sub-Committee held on 28 May 2015 were noted.  
 

 
The meeting ended at 2.45pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Roach 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 6



PROJECTS SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 16 June 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Projects Sub (Policy and Resources) Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Sir Michael Snyder (Chairman) 
Nigel Challis 
Henry Colthurst 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Graham Packham 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 
In attendance: 
Marianne Fredericks 

 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Lisley Town Clerk's Department 

Jacqui Daniels Town Clerk's Department 

Arshi Zaman Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Bennett City Surveyor 

Huw Rhys Lewis City Surveyor's Department 

Jim Turner Barbican Centre 

Dianne Merrifield 
Chris Bell 

Chamberlain‟s Department 
Chamberlain‟s Department - Procurement 

Toni Peters 
Gary Brailsford-Hart 
Rhys Lovegrove 
Oliver Shaw 
Mike Kettle 
Paul Monaghan 
Gary Burks 
Patrick Hegarty 

Chamberlain's Department – Procurement 
City of London Police 
City of London Police 
City of London Police 
Community and Children‟s Services Department 
Department of the Built Environment 
Open Spaces Department 
Open Spaces Department 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Mark Boleat, Roger Chadwick, Christopher 
Hayward and Hugh Morris. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 6 May 2015 were 
approved as a correct record.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3b



4. GATEWAY APPROVAL PROCESS  
The Sub-Committee noted the Gateway Approval Process which had been 
included in the pack for Members‟ information and reference. 
 

5. TOWER BRIDGE BASCULE RE-DECKING AND APPROACH VIADUCT RE-
PROOFING - GATEWAY 3  
The Sub Committee considered a Gateway 3, outline options appraisal, report 
of the Director of the Built Environment concerning the Bascule re-decking of 
Tower Bridge and the waterproofing of the approach viaduct. 
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to:-  
1) the Director of Built Environment progressing further investigations in order 

to provide a firm recommendation on the preferred construction option at 
Gateway 4,  to reduce construction risks; 

2) the Director of Built Environment instructing AECOM in a limited initial role, 
to investigate practical outline solutions to the works, assist in the 
brief/tender for a Design & Build (D&B) contractor, as well as specifying and 
supervising exploratory works to inform the GW4 recommendations, the 
subsequent design proposals and to reduce construction stage risks – 
working in conjunction with the design and build contractor when appointed.  
It being agreed that this be on hourly rates as “additional services” under 
their current term contract, capped at an estimated value of £62,000 to 
Gateway 4; 

3) the Director of Built Environment tendering and appointing a Cost 
Consultant for the duration of the projec
[...]
5,425 from the underspend of the Rolls 
Building S106 LCEIW contribution; 
3) the detailed design as set out in section 1 and Appendix 3 of the report; and 
4) the progression of the project to implementation, in line with the programme 
as set out in section 3 of the report. 
 

12. PROCUREMENT OPTIONS  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain proposing the 
production of a procurement options report from Gateway 3 onwards. 
 
In answer to a Members‟ question the Chamberlain undertook to make some 
minor amendments to the proposed report template including a retitling of the 

Page 10



penultimate section of the form and an opportunity to specifically include 
information on radical routes or options which had been discarded. 
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to:- 
1) the procurement option report template as set in Appendix 1 subject to minor 

amendments as referred to above; and 
2) the procurement options report becomes a mandatory requirement of all 

papers coming to the Project Sub Committee from Gateway 3 stage 
onwards. 

 
13. REVIEW OF PROJECT TEMPLATE  

The Town Clerk referred to a review of the Project report template which was 
underway and he asked Members to provide him with any observations, 
suggestions or comments. 
 

14. ACTION TAKEN ON BEHALF OF THE SUB COMMITTEE  
The Town Clerk reported action taken under urgency procedures approving the 
entering into of a Permissive Path Agreement in connection with highway 
changes and public realm enhancement near to Aldgate House. 
  

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no public urgent items. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
[...]
 taken under urgency procedures approving:-  
a) authority to start work  on the Barbican Art Gallery Roof; and 
b) Gateway 2 and 3/4 reports concerning security works at the City of London 

School. 
 

34. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

35. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Chairman agreed that one report may be considered as an urgent item and 
the Sub Committee agreed that it may be considered whilst the public were 
excluded. 
Members approved a report of the Director of the Built Environment concerning 
the London Bridge Staircase.  
 

The meeting closed at 11.15 am 
 

 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

 
Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels 
Tel.no.: 020 7332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



OUTSIDE BODY WORKING PARTY (POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE) 
 

Friday, 26 June 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Outside Body Working Party (Policy and 
Resources Committee) held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Deputy John Bennett 
Henry Colthurst 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Simon Duckworth 
 

Tom Hoffman 
Edward Lord 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Jeremy Simons 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Murrells Assistant Town Clerk 

Angela Roach Town Clerk's Department 

Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
An apology for absence was received from Christopher Hayward. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATION UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
All Members declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 3 as City of 
London Corporation representatives on outside bodies. 
 

3. REVIEW OF OUTSIDE BODIES  
The Working Party considered a report of the Town Clerk which considered the 
current outside bodies on which the City Cor
[...]
roject. The total budget for the project is £500,000 (£250,000 

per year) and initial sponsors are being asked to contribute £50,000 per year for 

each of the two years. The other sponsors are expected to be major corporate 

businesses in both financial services and other sectors of London’s economy, 

with positive discussions already at an advanced stage in a number of cases. The 

City Corporation is asked to contribute £50,000 per year (in each of 2015/16 

and 2016/17). This would be provided from the Committee’s Policy Initiatives 

Fund for each of the two years respectively, and charged to City’s Cash.  

 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Recommendation 

 

The Committee is recommended to approve providing sponsorship to the King’s 

Commission on London, at King’s College  London of £50,000 per annum for 

two years, funded from the Policy Initiatives Funds  for 2015/16 and 2016/17 

respectively, allocated to the Research section of the Fund in each year, and 

charged to City’s Cash.  

 

Main Report 

 

Background 

1. The Policy Institute at King's aims to link original research with rapid, 

relevant policy analysis in order to stimulate forward-looking debate and 

shape future policy agendas. The stated mission of the Policy Institute is to: 

“improve evidence-informed policy and practice by facilitating mutual 

engagement between academic, business and policy communities around 

current and future policy needs in the UK and globally”.   

 

2. Building on its central London location, the Policy Institute seeks to combine 

the academic excellence of King’s College with the connectedness of think 

tanks and the professionalism of consultancies. In achieving its mission, the 

non-partisan Policy Institute aims to enhance King’s capability and 

reputation for research excellence and be the catalyst for a global network of 

interactions with policymakers in governments, NGOs and commercial 

enterprises.  

 

3. With these aims in min
[...]
nable the City 

Corporation to play a useful role in shaping an area of work that will 

potentially be significant in the longer term policy formulation on issues of 

importance to London government and other policy opinion formers.  

Page 20



    

14. The Committee is therefore recommended to contribute £50,000 per year (in 

each of 2015/16 and 2016/17). This would be funded from the Policy 

Initiatives Funds for 2015/16 and 2016/17 respectively, allocated to the 

Research section of the Fund in each year, and charged to City’s Cash.  

 

 

 

Contact: 

 

Simon Latham 

Head of Town Clerk and Chief Executive’s Office 

simon.latham@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Tel: 020 7332 1402 

 

  

 

 

 

Page 21

mailto:simon.latham@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 

 

Committee: Date: 

Policy and Resources 16th July 2015 

Subject: 

Promotion of a City of London Corporation (Open 
Spaces) Bill 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Remembrancer 

For Decision 

 

Summary 

The Management Committees for the City Corporation‟s Open Spaces have 
agreed that it would be desirable to promote a private Bill in Parliament to make 
changes to the legislative framework governing the Open Spaces, following a local 
consultation exercise carried out early this year. The proposals now come before 
this Committee for its consideration. The principal aims of the changes would be to 
clarify and expand the management powers available to the Corporation, to 
increase opportunities to generate revenue for the benefit of the Open Spaces 
(consistently with their status as public places of recreation and enjoyment), and to 
strengthen enforcement powers. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is invited to submit a recommendation to the Court of Common 
Council that authority be given for the promotion of a City of London Corporation 
(Open Spaces) Bill in order to seek the legislative changes described in this 
Report. 

Main Report 

Introduction 

1. The 
[...]
Remembrancer 

020 7332 1195 
paul.double@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 31

mailto:paul.double@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Committee: Policy and Resources Date: 16 July 2015 

 

Subject: Charges for Filming in the City Public 

 

Report of: Director of Public Relations For Decision 

 

 

 

 

Summary 

 

The purpose of this report is to recommend updated and increased 

administration charges levied by the Film Team for managing filming requests 

on the public highway and on City of London Corporation private property. 

These fees are levied direct to the filming industry and the proposed increase is 

to bring them into line with central London boroughs that have recently raised 

their administration charges substantially, and in certain cases by as much as 

55% . It is also to contribute to the increased expense of running the Film Team 

at a time when the number of film shoots in the City has more than doubled in 

the last decade and the Team now require additional help, particularly during 

the busiest months.  

 

Recommendation 

 

The Committee is recommended to approve the increases in administration 

charges by the Film Team for managing filming requests, as set out in 

paragraph 8 of this report.  

 

Main Report 

 

Background 

 

1. The Film Team, as part of the Public Relations Office, has been in place 

since 1998. In 2001, the Team took on a second member to cope with 

increasing filming requests. Since then, filming in London as a whole has 

increased hugely and in the last decade alone the amount of filming coming 

into the City has more than doubled.  In a survey of borough and other film 

offices carried out by Film London last year, (the government agency for 

supporting the film industry in London), location managers voted the City 

Film Team the best in all categories including lead-in times, helpfulness and 

speed of responses. Location managers working on the largest TV 

pr
[...]
 is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 18b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 18c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2015.
	3b To note the draft public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meeting held on 16 June 2015.
	3c To note the draft minutes of the Review of Outside Bodies Working Party meeting held on 26 June 2015.
	4 King's College Sponsorship of the King's Commission on London
	5 Promotion of a City of London Corporation (Open Spaces) Bill
	6 Charges for Filming in the City
	7 Members Declarations - Co-opted Members
	8 Town Clerk's Business Plan Update
	Town Clerk's Business Plan - Appendix 1

	9 Revenue Outturn  2014/15
	10 Policy Initiatives Fund
	PIF Appenidx 1
	PIF Appenidx 2
	PIF Appenidx 3
	PIF Appenidx 4

	11 Fintech Sector Update and Sponsorship of Innovate Finance
	12 Public Relations Office Activities
	13 Appointment of City of London Corporation Governor to the Board of Governors of the Museum of London
	14 Barriers to Standing for Common Council - Informal Meeting of Resource Allocation Sub-Committee Discussion Paper
	18a To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2015.
	18b To note the non-public minutes of the Projects Sub-Committee meeting held on 16 June 2015,
	18c To note the draft non-public minutes of the Hospitality Working Party meeting held on 17 June 2015
	19 Informal Resource Allocation Sub-Committee
	Ceremonial  Protocol Discussion Document

	20 Lord Mayor's State Coach
	21 Academy Expansion Programme



Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 16 July 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held at Committee Rooms, 

2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 16 July 2015 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy Chairman) 
Hugh Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Deputy John Bennett 
Alderman Charles Bowman 
Roger Chadwick (Ex-Officio Member) 
Henry Colthurst 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman The Lord Mountevans 
Stuart Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
George Gillon 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines (Ex-Officio Member) 
Alderman Sir David Howard 
Wendy Hyde 
Vivienne Littlechild (Ex-Officio Member) 
Edward Lord 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dhruv Patel (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Michael Welbank (Ex-Officio Member) 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell 
Simon Murrells 
Tony Halmos 
Damian Nussbaum 
Alistair MacLellan 
Emma Sawers 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
Assistant Town Clerk 
Director of Public Relations 
Director of Economic Development 
Town Clerk’s Department 
Town Clerk’s Department 

Peter Kane 
Caroline al-Beyerty 

The Chamberlain 
Financial Services Director 

Michael Cogher Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Double 
Nigel Lefton 

City Remembrancer 
Office of the City Remembrancer 

Peter Bennett City Surveyor 

William Chapman 
 
 

Private Secretary and Chief of Staff to the Lord 
Mayor 
 
 



 

 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Alex Deane, Deputy Billy Dove and Deputy 
Alastair Moss.  
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
3a.  The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2015 were approved as a correct 

record. 
 
3b.  The minutes of the meeting of the Projects Sub Committee held on 16 June 

2015 were received.  
 
3c. The minutes of the meeting of the Review of Outside Bodies Working Party 

were received. In response to a question from a member about appointments 
by the Court of Aldermen, the Chairman noted that the working party was 
conducting an information gathering exercise and that any decision on the City 
Corporation’s outside bodies would be made by the appropriate committee in 
the usual way.  

 

4. KING'S COLLEGE SPONSORSHIP OF THE KING'S COMMISSION ON LONDON  
The Director of Public Relations withdrew from the room for this item.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk on sponsorship of the King’s 
Commission on London.  
 
RESOLVED, that 
 

 Sponsorship of £50,000 per annum for two years be approved to the King’s 
Commission on London, at King’s College London, from the Policy Initiatives 
Fund for 2015/16 and 2016/17 respectively, allocated to the Research section 
of the Fund, and charged to City’s Cash.  

 

5. PROMOTION OF A CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION (OPEN SPACES) BILL  
The Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer on the promotion of a City 
of London Corporation (Open Spaces) Bill.  
 
RESOLVED, that 
 

 It be recommended to the Court of Common Council that authority be given to 
promote a City of London Corporation (Open Spaces) Bill in order to seek the 
legislative changes set out in the report.  

 

6. CHARGES FOR FILMING IN THE CITY  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Relations regarding 
charges for filming in the City. In response to comments from members, the Director of 
Public Relations confirmed that staff sought to manage filming as closely as possible 
and that the proposed charges were intended to be competitive with the City’s peers.  
 



RESOLVED, that 
 
The increases in administration charges by the Film Team for managing filming 
requests, as set out in the report, be approved.  
 

7. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS - CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Comptroller & City 
Solicitor regarding co-opted members’ declarations. 
 
RECEIVED  
 

8. TOWN CLERK'S BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE  
The Committee received an update report of the Town Clerk on the Town Clerk’s 
Business Plan.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

9. REVENUE OUTTURN  2014/15  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk, Chamberlain and 
Remembrancer on the revenue outturn for 2014/15. 
 
RECEIVED  
 

10. POLICY INITIATIVES FUND  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the Policy Initiatives Fund.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

11. FINTECH SECTOR UPDATE AND SPONSORSHIP OF INNOVATE FINANCE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development on the 
Fintech sector and sponsorship for Innovate Finance. In response to a question from a 
member the Chairman replied that fintech sector development was low key but 
encouraging, noting that it had been the subject of a recent high profile event at 
Guildhall.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

12. PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICE ACTIVITIES  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Public Relations on recent Public 
Relations Office activities.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

13. APPOINTMENT OF CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION GOVERNOR TO THE 
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE MUSEUM OF LONDON  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk on the appointment of a City of 
London Corporation Governor to the Museum of London.  
 
RESOLVED, that 
 

 Sir Steve Bullock be appointed to the Board of Governors of the Museum of 
London for a two-year term expiring 15 July 2017.  

 



14. BARRIERS TO STANDING FOR COMMON COUNCIL - INFORMAL MEETING OF 
RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB-COMMITTEE DISCUSSION PAPER  
The Committee received a discussion paper regarding standing for election to 
Common Council that had been submitted to the informal meetings of the Resource 
Allocation Sub Committee on 19 and 20 June 2015.  
 
A member noted that the time commitment for attending committee meetings of 40 
hours per year was an underestimate. Moreover he felt that the City Corporation was 
falling short in terms of the diversity of the Court of Common Council, an issue that 
could be addressed by communicating more information more clearly into local 
communities. Another member agreed that the Common Council needed to reflect its 
electorate and therefore more outreach should be conducted with City businesses.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Policy Dinner 15 July 2015 
Members provided feedback on the Policy Committee Dinner held on 15 July.  Given 
the attendance of two European Commissioners the dinner was considered to have 
been very successful.  A range of views were given on the dress code of lounge suits 
but generally this was thought to be appropriate given the ‘policy’ nature of the dinner.  
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A 
of the Act.  
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
18a.  The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2015 were approved as 

a correct record.  
 
18b.  The non-public minutes of the meeting of the Projects Sub Committee held on 

16 June 2015 were received.  
 
18c.  The draft non-public minutes of the meeting of the Hospitality Working Party 

held on 17 June 2015 were received.  
 

19. INFORMAL RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB-COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered the draft notes, discussion papers and recommendations 
of the informal Resource Allocation Sub Committee meetings held on 19 and 20 June 
2015.  
 

20. LORD MAYOR'S STATE COACH  
The Committee considered some public relations implications around the restoration of 
the Lord Mayor’s State Coach, to mark the 800th Lord Mayor’s Show. 
 
 
 
 



21. ACADEMY EXPANSION PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered a resolution of the Education Board regarding the City of 
London Corporation’s interim policy for assessing opportunities for academy 
expansion.  
 

22. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED.  
There was no other business.  

 
The meeting ended at 2.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

 

mailto:alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

